


number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with HKIT Architects for Design
Services on behalf of the District at Glenview ES Portable Installation
Replacement Project in an amount not-to exceed $68,573.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $50,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$118,573.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full
force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact The funding sources for this project are Resource Code: 0000

Attachments e Independent Contractors Agreement for Professional services including
scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us







Amendmen rofessional Servi¢ sontract

et

Facilities, Planning and Management

File ID Number:
introduction Da
Enactment Nurmr
Er late
B

K999069.001

Page 2 of 3

13

Rev. 7/2/03



















Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Small Design Contract with HKIT
Architect for Design Services on behalf of the District at Glenview Portable
Replacement project, in an amount not-to exceed $50,000.00. The term of
this Agreement shall commence on September 27, 2012 and shall conclude no
later than September 27, 2013.

Developer Fee Fund 25

e Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work










without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in
said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's
name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any
purpose and in any medium.

11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter.
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and
records, and to make audit(s) of | billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12.Tel nation.

12.1. Witk Ca By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is sooner.

12.2. Without ¢ By Con: tant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further performance
of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day notice period is
acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from another source.

12.3. With Cai By D rict. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal
injury or property damage; or

12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment
for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of
Consultant's insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies aval >le to District.

HKIT Architect
Glenview Portable Replacement Project
Project No.: 07139




























Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more
of the following ways:

a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly
authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.

b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-
insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of
Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may
become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to
be insured against liability for workers' compen: ion or to undertake self-insurance in
accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before
commencing the performance of the Wo  of this Contract.

Date:

Proper Name of Consultant:

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the

Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to
performing any Work under this Contract.)

HKIT Architect
Glenview Portable Replacement Project
Project No.: 67139










HI v
DES( PTION SEI TO ‘RFORMI CONSULTANT

Consultant’s entire Proposal i¢ made part of this Agreement.

[SEE ATTA( D PROPOSAL]

HKIT Architect
Glenview Portable Replacement Project
Project No.: 07139




S8 NNTH ST REET SU'TE 240 « OAKLAND. CALTORN A 945607 » T 510 6,5 9800 » F 510 625 9801 « WWW LKL COM « A CALIFORNIA COR

July 18, 2012

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa
Director of Fadlities

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

QOakland, California 94604

Reference:  Glenview Elementary School — Conceptual Design Package
Qakland Unified School District
HKIT 10201

Dear Mr. Nakadegawa:

HKIT Architects is pleased to provide the following proposal for conceptual design services
for the Glenview Elementary School. As we understand it, the District is considering
various options for the Glenview Campus including reuse and retrofit of existing facilities
coupled with portable replacement or the removal of all existing buildings with all new
permanent buildings. We also understand that the District is considering the option of a K-
8 school (with either 2 or 3 classrooms per grade) or continuing to house a I<-5 student
cohort. The campus currently houses approximately 500 students (3 classrooms per grade)
plus a special needs program for the visually impaired. The number of students on campus
could vary depending both on the selected program and number of students/classrooms per

grade.

To assist in the assessment of these options, HKIT will meet with the District, CM and
School Site staff to record and document existing facility usage, develop outline program
options, and develop conceptual site/building plans and associated phasing diagrams.
Additionally, we will develop project schedules and project construction budget estimates.
We have included professional cost estimating in our scope of services.

We will develop a maximum of 4 Conceptual Design options:
K-35 ~ Reuse/portable replacement
e IK-8 — Reuse/portable replacement
e K-5— All new buildings
K-8 — All new buildings

Note: It should be noted that the existing building reuse diagrams will indicate basic architectural
modifications, however, will exclude seismic retrofit work. We will include an agreed upon allowance for
seismic retrofit work (hagmat and escalation, etc.) in our construction budget esiimates.

We are ready to begin this work immediately and expect the process to take two to three
months depending on District and School Site availability. Our proposed scope of services
and recommended steps are outlined in detail below.

LATION

PRINCIPALS

THOMAS C BRUTTING AIA
RICHARD CALDWELL AtA
DENNIS I. OKAMURA AlA LEED AP
DARA A YOUNGDALE AIA LEED AP

DIRECTOR OF DESIGN
ROD HENMI AlA LEED AP NOMA

SENI ASSOC  ES

TAD NO

DANIEL KALLENBACH AIA LEED AP
ERWIN WON _EED AP

SOCIATES
JOHN FRANDO AIA LEED AP
FELIX HUNZIKER
PAUL M. B. MCELWEE AIA LEED AP
JASON A.D. SHIRRIFF Aia LEED AP
LISA WANG AlA LEED AP
CHUCK WONG










Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa July 18, 2012
Oakland Unified School District Page No. 4

Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to call. We would like to
arrange a meeting as soon as possible, preferably the week of July 23« to review scope,
expectations and protocol with the Glenview School site staff and neighborhood. We look
forward to meeting with you again, and kicking off this very exciting project.

Very truly yours,

Thomas C. Bruttng, AIA
Principal

DAY /nmh
cc. Cesar Monterrosa, Oakland Unified School District

Joseph Cavanagh, Deputy Program Manager, SGI Construction Management
Victor Manansala, Assistant Project Manager, SGI Construction Management





















NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Oakland
Unified School District as follows:

RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF THE OAKLAN VIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
RESOLUTION NO. 1011-1142
Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Oakland Unified
School District on _June 22, 2011, by the following called vote:

AYES: David Kakishiba, Jumoke Hodge, Christopt : Dobbins,
Noel Gallo, Alice Spearman, Vice President Jody London

and President Gary Yee

I .
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN:  None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School
District held on June 22. 2011.

:Z*a
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr.
Secretary, Board of Education

File 1D Number: _f /=744 1

Introduction Date: _&- """~/ /
Enactment Number: ['* (25 /
Enactment Date: _/p=z * '/
By: ,df/}'






















